
Dispute Resolution Services 

         Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes MND, MNSD, FF 

Introduction 

This hearing dealt with an Application for Dispute Resolution by the landlord for a 
monetary order, for an order to retain the security deposit and pet damage deposit in 
partial satisfaction of the claim and to recover the filing fee from the landlord. 

 Both parties appeared, gave testimony, and were provided the opportunity to present 
their evidence orally and in written and documentary form, and to cross-examine the 
other party, and make submissions at the hearing. 

I have reviewed all evidence and testimony before me that met the requirements of the 
rules of procedure.  I refer only to the relevant facts and issues in this decision. 

I have amended the style of cause, to correct the spelling of the tenant’s first name, as 
the landlord had made an obvious error.  I find the correction is not prejudicial to either 
party. 

Issues to be Decided 

Are the landlords entitled to a monetary order? 
Are the landlords entitled to retain the security deposit and pet damage deposit in partial 
satisfaction of the claim? 

Background and Evidence 

The tenancy began approximately 10 years ago.  Current rent in the amount of 
$2,050.00 was payable on the first day of each month.  The tenant paid a security 
deposit of $1,000.00 and a pet damage deposit of $1,000.00.   





Page: 3 

At the hearing the tenant acknowledged that they took the landlord’s property and it is 
currently held in storage.  I find it was appropriate to have the items returned to the 
landlord. 

Pursuant to section 62(3) of the Act I made the following orders during the hearing: 

I Order the tenant that they must return the landlord’s property on December 2, 2019 at 
12:00 pm (noon).  

 I Order the tenant to provide the location of the landlord’s property so the parties could 
meet on December 2, 2019, for the return of the property.   

The tenant stated that they refuse to comply with my Orders.  The tenant stated that 
they will under no circumstance disclose the location of the landlord’s property or return 
the property to the landlords.   

I find the tenant cannot take or steal someone’s property under any circumstances and 
then hold them ransom simply because they feel they are entitled to compensation for 
issues that may have occurred during their tenancy. Only the director can determine if 
compensation is appropriate, and even then, would not give the tenant permission to 
take or hold property.  

The tenant was cautioned several times during the hearing, that they must 
comply with my Orders and provide the address of where the items are located. I 
find the tenant refusal was a direct violation of my Orders.  The tenant was 
informed that failure to comply with my Orders could result in an administrative 
penalty being applied under the Act, which carries a maximum penalty of 
$5,000.00.  The tenant still refused to comply with my Order.  

As the tenant has refused to return the landlord’s property, I find there is no further 
option, except to grant the landlords their monetary claim as listed in their monetary 
worksheet pursuant to section 67 and 62(3) of the Act.  I find the tenant has violated the 
Act, by intentionally stealing items they were not given permission to remove from the 
rental unit.  Therefore, I grant the landlord the value of the goods that were taken in the 
amount of $12,992.02. 

The tenant further agreed to pay occupancy rent, which was not paid.  I find the tenant 
breached section 26 of the Act, when they failed to vacate the unit on February 28, 
2019, which was ordered at the previous hearing and when they failed to pay the 



Page: 4 

amount listed in the occupancy agreement.  Therefore, I find the landlord is entitled to 
recover the amount of $396.76. 

I find that the landlords have established a total monetary claim of $13,488.80 
comprised of the above described amounts and the $100.00 fee paid for this 
application.   

I order that the landlords retain the security deposit of $1,000.00 and pet damage 
deposit of $1,000.00 in partial satisfaction of the claim and I grant the landlord an order 
under section 67 of the Act for the balance due of $11,488.80. 

This order may be filed in the Provincial Court (Small Claims) and enforced as an order 
of that Court. The tenant is cautioned that costs of such enforcement are recoverable 
from the tenant. 

A copy of this decision may be presented to the police or at any other legal 
proceeding as evidence that the tenant has admitted they have taken the 
landlord’s property without permission. 

Conclusion 

The landlord is granted a monetary order and may keep the security deposit and pet 
damage deposit in partial satisfaction of the claim and the landlord is granted a formal 
order for the balance due. 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 
Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: November 29, 2019 




